
 

 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Cunningham-Cross (Chair), Looker, 

Wiseman,  
 
Kersten England (Chief Executive, City of York 
Council), Tim Madgwick (Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police) Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Health and 
Wellbeing, City of York Council), Jon Stonehouse 
(Director of Education, Children's Services and Skills, 
City of York Council), Garry Jones (Chief Executive, 
York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS)), Siân 
Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York), Matt Neligan 
(Director of Operations, NHS England), Patrick 
Crowley (Chief Executive, York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust), Dr Mark Hayes (Chief Clinical 
Officer, Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Rachel Potts (Chief Operating Officer, Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Chris Butler (Chief 
Executive, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust) and Mike Padgham (Chair, 
Independent Care Group) 

 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 July 2014 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Introductions   

 
 
 
 

 



 

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 

 

 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 
declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. A list 
of general personal interests previously declared is attached. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 2 April 2014. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 15 July 2014 at 5:00 pm.To register 
please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

5. Draft Summary of the Annual Report of the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board and Strengthening 
Safeguarding Arrangements-Joint Working between 
Boards Report  (Pages 13 - 50) 

 

 This annual report will give the Health and Wellbeing Board an 
indication of key areas of progress in implementing actions from 
the previous annual report and business plan between 1 April 
2013 and 31 March 2014.  It highlights areas for further 
improvement and key priorities for safeguarding across the city 
for 2014/15.  

The purpose of the Strengthening Safeguarding Arrangements-
Joint Working between Board Report is to seek final agreement 
to the protocol, previously presented to the Boards at the April 
meeting. The protocol is designed to strengthen and clarify the 
alignment of accountabilities between the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB), its sub group, the Children Trust YorOk Board 
(YorOK) and The City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
(CYSCB). 

6. Alcohol-Presentation from Public Health England and 
Discussion  (Pages 51 - 64) 

 

 The Board will receive a presentation in relation to alcohol at 
today’s meeting as follows: 

Clive Henn and Corinne Harvey from Public Health England will 
speak on national and regional trends in alcohol consumption, 
alcohol-related behaviour and the illness alcohol can produce.   
They will review the impacts and challenges drinking alcohol 
brings to our society. 

7. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update and 
Director of Public Health Report  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 

 Board Members will receive a verbal update on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). They will also receive an 
overview of the Annual Director of Public Health’s Report for 
2013. 

8. Integration Update-Clinical Commissioning Group 
Planning and Better Care Fund   

 

 Board Members will receive a verbal report on the integration 
between Health and Social Care including an update on the 
Better Care Fund. 
 
 
 
 



 

9. Draft Framework-Working Relationships between Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Healthwatch York  (Pages 69 - 80) 

 

 This report presents the draft of the framework setting out the 
working relationship between Health and Wellbeing Board, 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Healthwatch York 
(taking the lead for the patient voice) for consideration (Annex A 
refers). 

10. Annual Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
(Pages 81 - 98) 

 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board has been meeting for one year 
as a statutory partnership. This report summarises the work of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, highlighting its achievements, 
changes during t
[...]
 of services or working groups 
– respecting the distinct role of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 Take responsibility for the outputs and outcomes of specific 
services – these are best monitored at the level of the specific 
organisations responsible for them. 

 Be the main vehicle for patient voice – this will be the responsibility 
of Health Watch. The Board will however regularly listen to and 
respect the views of residents, both individuals and communities. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



                                            

 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
Declarations of Interest 

 

 
Kersten England, Chief Executive of City of York Council  
My husband, Richard Wells, is currently undertaking leadership coaching and 
development work with consultants in the NHS, including Yorkshire and the Humber, 
as an associate of Phoenix Consulting. He is also the director of a Social Enterprise, 
‘Creating Space 4 You’, which works with volunteer organisations in York and North 
Yorkshire. 
 
Patrick Crowley, Chief Executive of York Hospital  
None to declare 
 
Rachel Potts, Chief Operating Officer, Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group) 
None to declare 
 
Garry Jones, Chief Executive York Council for Voluntary Service 
As the Council for Voluntary Service has the contract to run York Health Watch 
 
Chris Butler, Chief Executive of Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust 
None to declare 
 
Mike Padgham, Chair Council of Independent Care Group 

 Managing Director of St Cecilia’s Care Services Ltd. 

 Chair of Independent Care Group 

 Chair of United Kingdom Home Care Association 

 Commercial Director of Spirit Care Ltd. 

 Director of Care Comm LLP 
 
Siân Balsom, Manager Health Watch York 
 

 Chair of Scarborough and Ryedale Carer’s Resource 

 Shareholder in the Golden Ball Community Co-operative Pub 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 2 April 2014 

Present Councillors Simpson-Laing (Chair) and 
Looker,  
 
Kersten England (Chief Executive, City of 
York Council), 
 
Tim Madgwick (Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police)  
 
Mike Proctor (Deputy Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
(Substitute for Patrick Crowley),  
 
Jon Stonehouse (Director of Children's 
Services, Education and Skills), 
 
Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York)  
 
Dr Mark Hayes (Chief Clinical Officer, Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group), 
 
Rachel Potts, (Chief Operating Officer, Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group),  
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group), 
 
Jill Copeland (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Chief Operating Officer, Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), 
(Substitute for Chris Butler) 

Apologies Councillor Healey,  
 
Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones (Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing, City of York Council), 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Patrick Crowley (Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
Chris Butler (Chief Executive, Leeds and 
York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), 
 
Chris Long (Local Area Team Director for 
North Yorkshire and the Humber, NHS 
England) 

 

43. Introductions  
 
The Chair opened the meeting by informing the Board and the 
members of the public present that the meeting was being 
webcast for the first time. 
 
 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests attached to the agenda, that they might have had in 
the business. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

45. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on 29 January 2014 be signed and approved by 
the Chair. 

 
It was noted that a Health Inequalities Update report would be 
presented at the Board’s meeting in July. 
 
 

46. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 6



47. Pharmacy Services  
 
Board Members received two presentations in relation to 
pharmacy services on a new inspection model for pharmacies 
and the role of community pharmacies. Following the meeting 
slides from both presentations were put online with the 
published agenda. 
 
Mark Voce, the Head of Inspection from the General 
Pharmaceutical Council (GPhC) and Professor Richard Parish 
gave presentations to the Board on a new inspection model for 
pharmacies and the role of Community Pharmacies.  
 
New Inspection Model for Pharmacies 
 
Members were told that the new inspection model was the first 
time that pharmacies had been inspected against set regulated 
standards for registered pharmacies. It was noted that following 
an inspection, feedback was given by the inspector and all the 
members of pharmacy team were informed of this rather than 
just the main pharmacist. It was hoped that inspection reports 
would be published in the future but that further work needed to 
be done before this could occur. 
 
Questions from the Board in respect of the first presentation 
included; 
 

 Would lay people be involved in pharmacy inspections? 

 If standards were set individually by each pharmacy would 
this have an effect on the safety of patients? 

 
In response it was reported that; 
 

 The GPhC were keen to see how to involve more people 
in inspections. 

 That the new model would encourage innovation but with 
a focus on consistency and outcomes.  

 
The Role of Community Pharmacies 
 
It was highlighted that the role of the Community Pharmacy was 
not to compete with GP surgeries but was about collaboration in 
providing patient care.  
 

Page 7



Community Pharmacies could act as the “NHS on the High 
Street” and for example could help patients w
[...]
se 
was within the home.  
 
The aim of the SAB was to make safeguarding personal, i.e. not 
counting safeguarding activity but also tracking outcomes as a 
result of that activity. It was reported that each Board meeting 
started with the consideration of an actual Adult Safeguarding 
Case Study. 
 
In addition, the Strategic Plan for 2014-15 was available online 
at the SAB’s website and that all reports considered by the 
Board would be allied with the tax year rather than municipal 
year and would include individual contributions. 
 
Discussion of the report between Board Members took place. It 
was noted that a main area of challenge was that of transitions 
between ages, particularly between the ages of 18-65.  
 
 

Page 11



It was reported that there would be greater integration of 
safeguarding services in the Council and that preparatory work 
was taking place. The Board were told that joint meetings of the 
Safeguarding Children’s Board and Safeguarding Adults Board 
had been arranged. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To keep the Board appraised of the work of the 

Safeguarding Adults Board. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor T Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 16 July 2014 
 

Report of the Independent Chair of City Of York Safeguarding Children 
Board 
 

Draft Summary of the Annual Report of the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board 2013/14 

1. Summary 

This report will give the Health and Wellbeing Board an indication 
of key areas of progress in implementing actions from the previous 
annual report and business plan between 1st April 2013 and 31st 
March 2014.  It highlights areas for further improvement and key 
priorities for safeguarding across the city for 2014/15.  

The Board are asked to support the priorities for 2014/15 and 
agree to provide leadership and support for these integrating these 
into the work of the Board or
[...]
 a 
contribution from this Board. 

 Human Resources (HR) 

All partner agencies are required to provide assurances to the 
Safeguarding Board that they adhere to Safe Recruitment 
standards  

Equalities 

There are no specific implications. 

Legal 

In order to provide effective scrutiny, the CYSCB should be 
independent. It should not be subordinate to, nor subsumed 
within, other local structures.  

Crime and Disorder 

Without Walls Strategy 2011-2015 states “An essential factor 
affecting people’s quality of life is that they feel safe and secure 
in their home and local area.” Although this was written in the 
context of crime reduction it should also apply to safeguarding 
children.  

Page 16



 

The Safer York Partnership is currently developing a new 
Community Safety Plan. The LSCB would want to see this include 
children and young people as a priority, particularly in relation to 
protecting them from crime. 

 
Information Technology (IT) 

There are no IT implications 

Property 

There are no property implications 

Other  

There are no other specific implications 

8.  Risk Management 

The risk for the Board in not following the recommendations is that 
any future inspection may comment negatively on their engagement 
with the Safeguarding agenda. 

9.  Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider: 

The content of the draft summary report and provide any verbal 
comments or written comments by the 22nd July for consideration 
by the Safeguarding Children Board on the 23rd July 

Reason:  

This provides an opportunity to challenge or contribute to the report 
before it is finalised and approve the priorities for 2014/15 and 
agree to provide leadership and support for these; integrating these 
into the work of the Board or its sub groups where appropriate  

Reason:  

This will demonstrate the Board’s commitment to Safeguarding 
Children  

 

 

Page 17



 

Contact Details 

Author:  
 

Chief Officer Responsible
[...]
age 66



 

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

15. This topic relates to the theme of the CYC Council Plan “Protect 
 vulnerable people”. It also links to all the priorities and actions 
 identified in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Implications 
 

16. There are no known implications associated with the 
 recommendations in this report. 

 Risk Management 

17. There are no risks attached to the recommendation below. 

 Recommendation 

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider the 
contents of the presentation. 

Reason: In order to inform future work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Julie Hotchkiss 
Public Health Consultant 
 
Tel: 01904 555761 

Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Health and Wellbeing 
Tel: 01904 551993 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 8 July 2014 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 16 July 2014 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 

 

Draft Framework – Working Relationships between Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Healthwatch York 

Summary 

1. This report presents the draft of the framework setting out the 
working relationship between Health and Wellbeing Board, Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Healthwatch York (taking the 
lead for the patient voice) for consideration (Annex A refers). 

Background 

2. As part of enhancing the working relationship between Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Healthwatch York it was agreed at previous meetings that a 
framework should be developed to set out how the relationship might 
work.  

3. The draft framework was co
[...]

the public, service users and carers to help 

understand future needs for commissioning 

Health Overview 

and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Ensure that the planning and delivery of 

healthcare reflects the views and aspirations 

of local communities by scrutinising the JSNA 

and the JHWBS 

Page 79



Annex A 

 

The commitment 

The following commitments have been made by the Chair of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board, the Chair of Health Overview and Scrutiny and the 

Healthwatch Manager, to improve joint working and to implement this 

framework: 

 To hold bi-annual meetings between Healthwatch York (representing 

the patient voice) and the Chairs of both Health and Wellbeing Board 

and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to share work 

programmes, issues, concerns and pressures. 

 From the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board to provide an annual 

report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the work of 

the Board and any external activity undertaken by the Chair and/or 

the Board as a whole. 

 From the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board to provide an update 

report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee after every 

Board meeting 

 Where possible to attend each others meetings; with the 

acknowledgement that time constraints will not always allow for this 

to happen 

 To, where possible, work jointly to encourage residents to be more 

involved in decision making around health and wellbeing in the city 

 

Page 80



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 16 July 2014 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

Annual Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Summary 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board has been meeting for one year as 
a statutory partnership. This report summarises the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, highlighting its achievements, 
changes during the year as well as future challenges to the delivery 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Background 

2.
[...]
ing between Boards
	Strengthening Safeguarding Arrangements  Joint Working between Boards - Annex

	6 Alcohol-Presentation from Public Health England and Discussion
	Annex A -Key Alcohol Related Information for York
	Annex B - Safer York Partnership Discussion Documenth
	PH Alcohol Factsheet Issue 7 3

	7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update and Director of Public Health Report
	9 Draft Framework-Working Relationships between Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health and Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch York
	Annex A - Draft Framework

	10 Annual Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	ANNEX A - HWB Performance for Annual Review
	Performance Indicators
	Glossary Annual Review




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 16 July 2014 

Present Councillors Cunningham-Cross (Chair), 
Looker, Wiseman,  
 
Kersten England (Chief Executive, City of 
York Council), Dr Paul Edmondson-Jones 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Health and Wellbeing, City of York Council), 
Jon Stonehouse (Director of Education, 
Children's Services and Skills, City of York 
Council), Garry Jones (Chief Executive, 
York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS)), 
Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York), 
Matt Neligan(Director of Operations, NHS 
England), Patrick Crowley (Chief Executive, 
York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust), Rachel Potts (Chief 
Operating Officer, Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Jill Copeland 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating 
Officer, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust) (substitute for Chris 
Butler), Chief Inspector John Wilkinson (North 
Yorkshire Police) (substitute for Tim 
Madgwick 

Apologies Dr Mark Hayes (Chief Clinical Officer, Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group), Mike 
Padgham (Chair, Independent Care Group) 
Tim Madgwick (Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police) 

In Attendance Councillors Doughty and Funnell 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests attached to the agenda, that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda. 



No interests were declared. 
 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on 2 April 2014 be signed and approved by the 
Chair. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Draft Summary of the Annual Report of the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board and Strengthening 
Safeguarding Arrangements-Joint Working between Boards 
Report  
 
Board Members received a report which gave them an 
indication of key areas of progress in implementing actions from 
the previous annual report and business plan between 1st April 
2013 and 31st March 2014.  
 
Draft Summary of the Annual Report of the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board 2013/14 
 
The Independent Chair of the City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board (CYSCB) presented the summary report to the 
Board. He commented on how he had recently had 
conversations with the North Yorkshire SCB on having a written 
compact on safeguarding. He pointed out that a successful 
conference had been arranged between CYCSCB and NYSCB 
on Sexual Health and work was being carried out with the Police 
and Crime Commissioner about Domestic Abuse. 
 
Strengthening Safeguarding Arrangements- Joint Working 
between Boards 
 
The Director of Children’s Skills and Education spoke about how 
the protocol for joint working would strengthen existing 
relationships between all partners involved in Safeguarding. 



Board Members commented on the importance of transition, 
particularly as there were joint agendas across both the 
Children’s and Adult Safeguarding Boards. It was also noted 
that the Police were developing a Partnership Board around 
safeguarding. 
 
The Chair suggested that information be brought back to the 
Board about all the aforementioned developments and issues 
raised through Board Members comments. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the contents of the draft summary report be    

noted. 
 
                  (ii)  That Board Members provide verbal comments 

or written comments by 22 July for consideration 
by the Safeguarding Children Board on 23 July. 

 
                  (iii)  That a future item be added on to the Board’s 

work plan to look at developments in joint 
working around safeguarding arrangements in 
the city.  

Reason:     (i)  This provides an opportunity to challenge or 
contribute to the report before it is finalised and 
approve the priorities for 2014/15 and agree to 
provide leadership and support for these; 
integrating these into the work of the Board or its 
sub groups where appropriate. 

 
                  (ii)  This will demonstrate the Board’s commitment to 

Safeguarding Children. 
 
                  (iii)  So that the Board are kept up to date with joint 

working arrangements in York. 
 
 

5. Alcohol-Presentation from Public Health England and 
Discussion  
 
Board Members received a presentation on alcohol as a public 
health challenge from Clive Henn and Corrine Harvey from 
Public Health England. 
 
Slides from their Powerpoint presentation were added to the 
agenda, which was subsequently republished. A number of key 
ways in which alcohol affected public health were;   



 

 That no other substance contributed to a wide variety of 
medical conditions. 

 Alcohol related issues cost the NHS £3.5 billion a year. 

 £7 billion was lost nationally a year in productivity due to 
alcohol. 

 There were fewer 15 and 16 year olds who were drinking, 
but those who already had started drinking consumed a 
larger amount than before. 

 Liver disease was the only medical condition for which 
mortality was continuing to rise year on year.  
 

The Interim Public Health Consultant spoke to the Board about 
how the Substance Misuse Budget was spent in York. She 
explained that a small percentage of the budget had been spent 
on prevention rather than treatment in previous years by the 
Primary Care Trust and when the Public Health Grant was 
transferred  to the Local Authority there was no additional funds 
that could be allocated to prevention. 
 
Discussion took place between Board Members and the 
presenters on what steps York could take to tackle the 
challenge from alcohol. 
 
It was noted that a stocktake could help identify what York’s 
level of need was and that a Public Health England regional 
team could facilitate this and provide a tool kit for the stocktake. 
The Director of Public Health and Wellbeing suggested a 
themed workshop for the Board around alcohol. 
 
It was also noted that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) could contribute to providing evidence and information 
about the drinking population in the city. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the presentation be noted. 
 
                (ii)  That a themed workshop around alcohol for the 

Board be arranged. 
 
Reason:     In order to inform future work of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
 



6. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update and 
Director of Public Health Report  
 
Board Members received a verbal update on the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and also received an overview of 
the Annual Director of Public Health’s report for 2013. 
 
Questions from Board Members included; 
 

 Why were the levels of girls aged 12-13 taking up the HPV 
vaccine not as good as hoped? 

 How would key issues be prioritised by the Director of 
Public Health in order to address health inequalities? 

 
It was unclear as to the reasons for the low take up of the HPV 
vaccine in girls. Some questioned whether the schools in York 
had the access to the vaccine. It was noted that immunisation 
was now the responsibility of Public Health England rather than 
the Local Authority. 
 
In relation to prioritising which issues to tackle to address health 
inequalities, it was felt that focusing on the life expectancy gap 
was the most appropriate since this could be best understood at 
local levels. 
 
It was highlighted that the current gap for life expectancy in York 
was 4-5 years for women and 8-9 for men. The figure for men 
was  higher in York than we would expect to see in a City like 
York.  However, it was noted that data from the past four years 
had shown that the life expectancy gap had narrowed for men 
and widened for women. One view given for why there was a 
wider gap for female life expectancy was that women had been 
more significantly affected by the recession than men. Some 
also questioned whether the larger amount of part time jobs 
being taken by women rather than by men could have also 
contributed to this. 
 
One Board Member commented that there had been an 
historical underinvestment in mental health and that it would be 
helpful if the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment clearly set out 
what was needed in the city for mental health. It was reported 
that the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group’s ‘Discover’ 
programme would identify where help was needed once 
information had been gathered from their ‘deep dive’ research. 
 



Resolved:  That the verbal update on the JSNA  and overview of 
the Annual Director of Public Health’s report for 2013 
be noted. 

 
Reason:     In order to inform the future work of the Board. 
 
 

7. Integration Update-Clinical Commissioning Group Planning 
and Better Care Fund  
 
Board Members received a verbal report on the integration 
between Health and Social Care and an update on the Better 
Care Fund (BCF). 
 
The Director of Public Health and Wellbeing informed the Board 
that he had received communications from the Government 
regarding the BCF. In response to the bid itself, it had been 
commented that York should continue to move forward with its 
existing plans while awaiting further national guidance. It was 
reported that Government departments involved in the BCF 
were convinced that integrated social care was vital.  
 
Further information would be received about three new strands 
of work related to the BCF; 
 

 A performance strand- there will be updated guidance this 
as the only indicator that will be used to trigger the 
performance related payments will be in A & E 
attendances and acute admissions.  

 An assurance strand- All areas would have to resubmit 
their plans this summer with additional data. 

 Programme Office strand. Andrew Ridley will be the 
National Programme Director for BCF.  

 
In relation to the Clinical Commissioning Group Planning, it was 
reported that the development of Care Hubs was in its early 
stages.  
 
The Board’s representative from NHS England informed the 
Board that York’s BCF plan was good but a number of 
significant risks still existed. These risks included how to shift 
resources and the particular impact that this would have on 
acute hospitals.  
 



The Chief Executive of York Hospital felt that there seemed to 
be a lack of evidence that integration on its own would lead to a 
sustainable health system. However, working together with 
other partners did increase and improve capacity. Well placed 
investment could also improve this, but it had to be sustainable 
and able to deal with other demands. He felt that there was a 
reluctance to act quickly at a national level.  
Further discussion between Board Members took place about 
attendances at hospital and the need to focus on resilience in 
current systems to deal with demand. 
 
One Board Member commented that in order for this to happen 
a period of double funding needed to occur to resolve the issues 
around the BCF. 
 
Resolved:  That the verbal report and update be noted. 
 
Reason:     In order to inform the future work of the Board. 
 
 

8. Draft Framework-Working Relationships between Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Healthwatch York  
 
Board Members received a report which presented them with 
the draft of a framework setting out the working relationship 
between the Health and Wellbeing Board, Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Healthwatch York. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and the draft framework 

approved. 
 
Reason:    To establish a robust working relationship between 

key Boards in the City. 
 
 

9. Annual Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Board Members received a report which summarised the work 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board over the past year. It 
highlighted the Board’s achievements, changes during the year 
as well as future challenges to the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  
 



Discussion took place around governance arrangements for the 
partnership boards which sat below the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and how the topic of health inequalities was examined. 
 
It was noted that discussions were currently underway with the 
Chair of the Fairness and Equalities Board in regards to how 
they could include health inequalities within their Terms of 
Reference and what changes they might have to make to their 
membership if they did. 
 
Some Board Members felt that it would be pertinent to integrate 
the issue of health inequalities into the work of all the 
partnership boards. It might also provide a useful opportunity for 
the Board to look at refreshing the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. The Chair agreed with this sentiment and suggested 
that a refresh of the strategy be brought back for consideration 
by the Board at a later date. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the report be noted. 
 
                  (ii) That a refresh of the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy be brought back to a future meeting of 
the Board. 

 
Reason:     To keep the Board appraised of progress to date. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor L Cunningham Cross, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


